be influenced and figures will remain at the baseline level.

COVID-19 Medium Impact scenario: We assume here that the recovery in roaming

volumes will be slower, and that roaming traffic will be 30% and 20% lower than

expected in 2023 and 2025 respectively. Moreover, here we let the COVID-19 crisis to

have an impact on the domestic market too. In particular, we speculate that due to the

bankruptcy wave caused by the crisis – especially hitting SMEs – domestic revenues

could decrease being 10% lower than those expected while the domestic margin will

remain unchanged.

COVID-19 High Impact scenario: In this final scenario, the recovery of roaming

volumes will be even slower and we assume the roaming traffic to be 40% and 30%

lower than expected in 2023 and 2025 respectively. As before, we speculate a high

impact of the crisis on the domestic market: besides domestic revenues being 20% lower

than expected, we also set the domestic margin at 20% instead of 30%.

Table 8 COVID-19 sensitivity scenarios

  A. Minimum

impact

B. Low

Impact

C. Medium

Impact

D. High

Impact

Domestic

Retail Margin

2023 Unchanged Unchanged Unchanged 20%

2025 Unchanged Unchanged Unchanged 20%

Domestic

Revenues

2023 Unchanged Unchanged -10% -20%

2025 Unchanged Unchanged -10% -20%

Outbound

volumes

2023 -10% in 2023 -20% -30% -40%

2025 Unchanged -10% -20% -30%

Inbound

volumes

2023 -10% in 2023 -20% -30% -40%

2025 Unchanged -10% -20% -30%

Results

The following tables present the sustainability results for the baseline scenario (first row

in each option) and for the high and low sustainability scenario (range of second row in

each option).

Table 9: Number and % of operators with sustainability < -3% for each policy

option and sensitivity scenarios. 2023 estimates

 MNOs MVNOs Total

High

sustainability

Low

sustainability

Option 1 Operators 12 14 26

46

% 17% 58% 27% 19% 35%

Option 2
Operators 11 14 25

% 15% 58% 26% 17% 35%

Option 3
Operators 8 10 18

% 11% 42% 19% 16% 31%

Option 4